

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BECERRA, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 4:23-cv-1110-P

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Jonathan D. Guynn (TX 24120232)
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood St., Ste. 500
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-3939
(214) 969-5100 (fax)
jguynn@jonesday.com

Hashim M. Mooppan* (DC 981758)
Rebekah B. Kcehowski* (PA 90219)
Jack L. Millman* (NY 5517180)
Audrey Beck* (DC 1739917)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
(202) 626-1700 (fax)
hmmooppan@jonesday.com
rbkcehowski@jonesday.com
jmillman@jonesday.com
abeck@jonesday.com
* *Pro hac vice*

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
BACKGROUND	5
JURISDICTION	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. HHS EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BY PROMULGATING THE BULLETIN	16
A. The Proscribed Combination Falls Outside The Plain Text Of The Definition Of Individually Identifiable Health Information	16
B. HHS’s Conclusory Rationale Is Irreconcilable With The Statutory Definition	18
C. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Forecloses HHS’s Rule	21
II. HHS VIOLATED THE APA IN PROMULGATING THE BULLETIN.....	23
A. The Bulletin’s Rule That The Proscribed Combination Constitutes IIHI Is Final Agency Action Subject To APA Review	24
B. The Rule’s Reasoning Is Arbitrary And Capricious	27
C. The Rule Was Required To Go Through The Notice-And-Comment Process	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. U.S.</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	14, 15, 24
<i>American Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	15
<i>Apter v. HHS</i> , 80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023)	14, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	15
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24
<i>Braidwood Management, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 15
<i>Cath. Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	29, 30
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	30
<i>Cicalese v. Univ. of Texas Med. Branch</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Tex. 2020)	10
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	22

Clarke v. CFTC,
74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)28

Data Mktg. P’ship v. DOL,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)28, 30

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....28, 29, 30

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....29

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....29

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....28

Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc. v. McCraw,
623 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. 2022)16

Flight Training Int’l, Inc. v. FAA,
58 F.4th 234 (5th Cir. 2023)31

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
351 U.S. 40 (1956).....26

Hartley v. Univ. of Chi. Med. Ctr.,
No. 22 C 5891, 2023 WL 7386060 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2023).....21

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....12

In re Burnett,
635 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2011)19

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018).....23

Jones v. Halliburton Co.,
583 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)20

Kurowski v. Rush Sys. for Health,
No. 22 C 5380, 2023 WL 4707184 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2023).....21

L’Garde, Inc. v. Raytheon Space & Airborne Sys.,
805 F. Supp. 2d 932 (C.D. Cal. 2011)10

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....16

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....34

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)24

NFIB v. Dougherty,
No. 3:16-CV-2568, 2017 WL 1194666 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2017)24

NY State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....20

Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS,
138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015).....25

Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)30, 34

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA,
65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)34

SBA List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....11, 12

Seegars v. Gonzales,
396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....12

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....20

Smith v. Facebook, Inc.,
745 F. App’x 8 (9th Cir. 2018)21

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....22

<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	31, 32
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-10246, --- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 20069 (5th Cir. Jan. 2, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	24, 26, 27, 33
<i>Texas v. Brooks-LaSure</i> , No. 6:23-cv-161, 2023 WL 4304749 (E.D. Tex. June 30, 2023)	24, 26, 32, 33
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	26, 31
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	34
<i>Texas v. HHS</i> , No. 23-CV-22, 2023 WL 4629168 (W.D. Tex. July 12, 2023)	25, 26, 33
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , No. 6:23-cv-59, 2023 WL 4977746 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2023)	32
<i>Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain</i> , 65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Lauderdale Cnty.</i> , 914 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Walmart Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Wilson v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 228 (4th Cir. 2022)	5, 6, 17
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551	14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 553	30, 31

5 U.S.C. § 702.....13, 14
 5 U.S.C. § 704.....14, 15
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....15, 27
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....13
 28 U.S.C. § 1346.....13
 42 U.S.C. § 1320d..... *passim*

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 160.1015, 33
 45 C.F.R. § 160.103 *passim*
 45 C.F.R. § 160.1045, 33
 45 C.F.R. § 160.3108
 45 C.F.R. § 160.3128
 45 C.F.R. § 160.3148
 45 C.F.R. § 164.1025
 45 C.F.R. § 164.5005
 45 C.F.R. § 164.5025, 16
 45 C.F.R. § 164.5045
 45 C.F.R. § 164.51417

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Healthcare Info Security, *Why HHS Regulators Are Heavily Scrutinizing Web
 Tracker Use*, Video (Aug. 17, 2023)8, 9
 HHS, *HHS Office for Civil Rights and the Federal Trade Commission Warn
 Hospital Systems and Telehealth Providers About Privacy and Security Risks
 from Online Tracking Technologies* (July 20, 2023)8
 HHS, *Summary of the HIPAA Privacy Rule* (2022)1-2, 14-15, 20-21

HHS, *Understanding Some of HIPAA’s Permitted Uses and Disclosures* (2016)2

HHS, *Use of Online Tracking Technologies by HIPAA Covered Entities and Business Associates* (2022)..... *passim*

V. Murthy, *Confronting Health Misinformation* (2021).....2
